·		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Hauerran 1	45899 I original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc. +  M. W. Bitz Family Partnership  Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: First Pimer Form Credit ACA  Internal Address: 4059 West Road  Street Address: Route 281  City: Cartand State: NY ZIP:13045  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other Federally Charter Bank	
Olles	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:    Yes   No	
Execution Date: 9/1/99	address(es) attached? ☐ Yes O No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  09-09-1999		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #26 rk Registration No.(s)		
NA	2,102,71da	
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: Amy Lee Brady Internal Address: CSC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address: 80 State Street  (ath Floor  City: Albany State: NY ZIP: 12207	8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
13/1999 HTHAI1 00000319 2102766 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE	
FC:481 49.00 DP		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Mail documents to be recorded with n	edulied cover sheet information to:	

Page: 1 of 5

# Security Agreement

Filing Ref.: Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc.; M. W. Bitz Family Partnership

Creditor: First Pioneer Farm Credit, ACA

Printed: 06/30/1999 05:18:39 PM

Office At: Cortland, NY

#### 1. Security Interest

Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc. and M. W. Bitz Family Partnership residing in the Town of Lysander, County of Onondaga, State of New York, whose mailing address is 7830 Plainville Road, Plainville, NY, 13137 ("Debtor", whether one or more), for value received, hereby grants to First Ploneer Farm Credit, ACA a Federally chartered instrumentality of the United States under the Farm Credit Act of 1971 as amended, having its place of business and mailing address at 4059 West Road, Route 281, Cortland, NY, 13045 "Secured party", a continuing security interest in all Debtor's or any of their property of the following description wherever located, (excluding all real estate except the property located at 4540 Steelway Blvd, Town of Clay) and including such property located at:

- 1) The farm of about 1,500 acres occupied and operated by Debtor on 7830 Plainville Rd in the Town of Lysander, County of Onondaga, State of New York, the record title to which is in the name of: Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc., M. W. Bitz Family Partnership, and Robert W. Bitz Partnership.
- 2) The property of about 2.88 acres occupied and operated by the Debtor on 4540 Steelway Blvd in the Town of Clay, County of Onondaga, State of New York, the record title to which is in the name of: M. W. Bitz Family Partnership

All now existing and after acquired equipment, farm products, crops, livestock, supplies, inventory, fixtures, accounts, general intangibles, trademarks, trade names, vehicles, consumer goods including but not limited to: All crops now planted or hereafter planted, grown or harvested at any time in the future and inventories; harrows; tillage and harvesting tools; trucks and cars; grain handling and storage equipment; accounts receivable; tractors; materials; supplies; all turkeys of all ages and breeds and the products thereof; all equipment used in the manufacture or mixing, production or storage of feed or grain or other foodstuffs or in the care or raising of turkeys or turkey products.

As outlined in section 5 of the loan agreement(s), collateral pledged to secure loan # 4465148 does not secure any other loan, collateral pledged to secure loan # 4465296 does not secure any other loan, and collateral pledged to secure the letter of credit for the IDA loan at the Liverpool facility does not secure any other loan, whereby none of the loans are cross-collateralized.

Ford 655 backhoe Caterpillar D-3 bulldozer Trojan 1500 payloader Int'l '96 6-row cornhead JD 7000 corn planter Case-IH 5240 tractor Int'l 4386 tractor Ford 7000 tractor Case-IH 485 tractor (2) Case 5120 tractors Int'l 885 4WD tractor w/loader Int'l 1460 combine Bobcat 753 skidsteer loader Case 1835 skidsteer loader JD 2440 tractor w/loader Super B 500 grain dryer '95 Bobcat 753 skidsteer loader '98 New Holland 195 manure spreader Kuhn 9-ft haybine '92 Case-IH 895 tractor Int'l 90 flexhead 20-ft. Int'l 14 subsoiler

Page: 2 of 5

# Security Agreement

Filing Ref.: Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc.; M. W. Bitz Family Partnership

Creditor: First Pioneer Farm Credit, ACA

Printed: 06/30/1999 05:18:39 PM

Office At: Cortland, NY

JD 2440 tractor w/loader Case 1594 tractor FMC blast sprayer New Holland 195 manure spreader Bright turkey loader Woods 315 mower 15-ft. Woods 3180 batwing mower 15-ft. Haynes 24-ft. manure conveyor Highline round bale straw chopper Stationary generator H&H washbarrel H&H 525-gal, building sprayer Corn planter (4) New Holland 791 manure spreaders Int'l 700 moldboard plow Glencoe 559 soil saver

Int'l 496 disc **Dunham** cultivator

Int'l cultivator

Trademark "Plainville Farms", Serial #75-078704, Registration #2102766, Registration date 10/07/1997

Also, all such property which is hereafter acquired by Debtor or any of them, including but not limited to, all natural increase, substitutions, replacements, accessions and additions. No security interest shall attach to after-acquired consumer goods other than accessions unless the Debtor acquires rights in them within ten (10) days after Secured Party makes advances to Debtor or any of them or otherwise gives value. Also, all proceeds and products thereof, including insurance proceeds (collectively, the "Collateral"). It is understood that the use of the terms "proceeds," "substitutions," "replacements," "accessions," and "additions" does not give the Debtor or any of them authority, express or implied, to sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral, unless Debtor is hereafter specifically authorized to do so. The within grant of a security interest is in addition to and supplemental of any security interest previously or herewith granted by the Debtor or any of them to the Secured Party.

#### 2. Obligations Secured

The security interest granted herein shall secure payment and performance of all now existing and future obligations and indebtedness of Debtor or any of them to Secured Party of every kind and description, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, whether arising hereunder or under any other agreement, guaranty, document or instrument or by operation of law, or acquired by Secured Party from others (including without limitation all principal, interest, fees, charges, expenses and attorneys' fees) (all hereinafter called "Obligations").

#### 3. Warranties and Covenants

Debtor warrants and agrees that:

- A) Debtor will pay and perform all of the Obligations according to their terms.
- B) Debtor will use the proceeds of loan(s) secured hereby solely for the purposes stated in the application(s) therefor.
- C) To the extent that any of the Collateral is purchased with the proceeds of any loan or advance secured hereby, Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party at its option to disburse such proceeds to the seller of such Collateral.
- D) All of the Collateral is owned by Debtor or any of them free and clear of all liens, security interests and encumbrances and Debtor or any of them has the right to give a security interest in the Collateral and will forever defend the title thereto against all persons whomsoever.
- E) Debtor or any of them will insure all of the Collateral to the extent required by Secured Party, and such policies shall be payable to Secured Party as its interest may appear, under endorsements providing for at least ten (10) days prior written notice of cancellation to Secured Party and that Secured Party's coverage shall not be affected by any act or neglect of the Debtor or any of

Page: 3 of 5

Security Agreement 11079 ST (Revised 6/93)

# Security Agreement

Filing Ref.: Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc.; M. W. Bitz Family Partnership Printed: 06/30/1999 05:18:39 PM

Creditor: First Pioneer Farm Credit, ACA Office At: Cortland, NY

them. Debtor will deposit such policies with Secured Party. Secured Party may act for Debtor or any of them in negotiating and settling insurance claims and in endorsing any drafts.

- F) Debtor or any of them will not use the Collateral or permit it to be used in violation of any applicable law, regulation or policy of insurance.
- G) Debtor or any of them will insure, repair, maintain, preserve, cultivate, harvest, store, feed and husband the Collateral and will satisfy any liens, security interests and encumbrances on any of the Collateral and if Debtor fails to do any of the foregoing, Secured Party may do so at its option, either on or off the premises, but at Debtor's expense and without waiving Debtor's default. All expenses incurred by Secured Party shall be payable on demand, shall bear interest at the highest rate on any Obligations secured hereby and shall be secured by the security interest herein.
- H) Without the prior written consent of Secured Party, except for a total value of \$50,000 annually, (1) Debtor will not sell, lease, transfer, assign or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, nor permit any liens, security interests or encumbrances to attach to any of the Collateral, except in favor of Secured Party; and (2) Neither Debtor or any of them will remove any of the Collateral or books and records pertaining thereto from the location(s) specified in Section (1) above.
- Secured Party or its agents may examine and inspect the Collateral at all reasonable times and may examine and make copies of books and records pertaining thereto.
- J) If the Collateral includes Accounts, Debtor agrees that at any time Secured Party may verify the Accounts and/or notify account debtors to make payments directly to Secured Party. Debtor will assist in such verifications and will give such notices to account debtors if Secured Party requests. Secured Party may litigate, compromise, extend, renew or otherwise deal with the Accounts and may endorse Debtor's name on account payments received by Secured Party.
- K) Debtor will immediately advise Secured Party in writing of any change in Debtor's names or addresses, discontinuance or opening of any place of business, change in chief executive office, or change in partnership or corporate status or identity.
- L) Debtor or any of them will take such action and will execute Uniform Commercial Code financing statements, motor vehicle lien certificates, and any other documents required by Secured Party to perfect the security interest granted herein or to effectuate the purposes of this Agreement. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to act for Debtor or any of them (1) in executing Uniform Commercial Code amendments except when additional Collateral is taken and (2) in signing any document of title covering Collateral.
- M) At Secured Party's request, Debtor agrees to provide an attested current balance sheet and income statement annually and at such other additional times as Secured Party may request in connection with the loan.
- N) At the Secured Party's request, Debtor or any of them agrees to furnish a list (organized by commodity or species of livestock) of the buyers, commission merchants, or selling agents to or through whom Debtor may sell any of the farm products described herein. When requested to provide such list, Debtor or any of them shall notify the Secured Party in writing of any new buyers, commission merchants or selling agents purchasing or marketing Debtor's farm products at least seven (7) days before any such sale.
- O) Debtor grants to Secured Party permission to disclose the existence of its security interest to any buyer, commission merchant or selling agent of farm products that Secured Party deems appropriate. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to take such actions and execute on Debtor's or any of them behalf such documents, including but not limited to effective financing statements, as may be necessary to preserve Secured Party's lien on proceeds from the sale of all farm products described herein.

#### 4. Events of Default

All Obligations shall become immediately due and payable, at Secured Party's option, upon the occurrence of any of the following events of default:

- A) Debtor or any of them fails to pay when due any indebtedness to Secured Party or to pay or perform any other Obligation when due
- B) Breach by Debtor or any of them of any warranty or covenant herein or in any other agreement, document or instrument between Debtor and Secured Party.
- C) Any warranty or representation made or to be made by any Debtor is materially false.
- D) Default by Debtor or any of them in payment when due of any indebtedness now or hereafter owed for moneys borrowed from anyone other than Secured Party.
- E) Occurrence of any of the following with respect to any Debtor or any co-maker or guarantor of any of the Obligations: death, insolvency, business cessation, dissolution, calling of a meeting of creditors, appointment of a receiver for any property,

### Security Agreement

Page: 4 of 5

Filing Ref.: Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc.; M. W. Bitz Family Partnership

Printed: 06/30/1999 05:18:39 PM

Creditor: First Pioneer Farm Credit, ACA

Office At: Cortland, NY

assignment for the benefit of creditors, voluntary or involuntary commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency law, entry of a court order which enjoins or restrains the conduct of business in the ordinary course, failure to pay any federal, state or local tax unless same is being contested in good faith.

F) Secured Party at any time deems itself insecure or any of the Collateral unsafe.

#### 5. Remedies

Upon the occurrence of any such event of default and at any time thereafter, Secured Party shall have all rights and remedies provided by law, including those of a Secured Party under the Uniform Commercial Code, in addition to the rights and remedies provided herein or in any other agreement between Debtor and Secured Party. Secured Party may peaceably by its own means or with judicial assistance enter Debtor's or any of their premises and take possession of and remove the Collateral therefrom, and Debtor or any of them shall not resist or interfere with such action. Secured Party may require Debtor or any of them to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Secured Party at a place to be designated by Secured Party which is reasonably convenient to both parties. If notice to Debtor of intended disposition of any Collateral is required by law, five (5) days notice shall constitute reasonable notification. All Secured Party's rights and remedies shall be cumulative and none are exclusive. Debtor or any of them agrees to pay all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Secured Party in a suit or other legal proceeding for collection or enforcement of this Security Agreement or the Obligations secured hereby, and/or in any legal proceeding to protect or sustain the security interest created hereby, and/or in any other controversy, including bankruptcy, arising from or connected with the Obligations or this Agreement, and/or incurred in repossessing, holding, preparing for sale or other disposition and in selling or otherwise disposing of any Collateral, which costs and expenses shall be payable on demand, shall bear interest at the highest rate on any Obligation secured hereby and shall be secured by the security interest herein.

#### 6. Miscellaneous

- A) Any failure or delay by Secured Party to require strict performance by Debtor or any of them of any of the provisions herein or in any other document, shall not affect Secured Party's right to demand strict performance therewith, and any waiver of any default shall not constitute waiver of any other default or of the same default on a future occasion. Any provision herein or in any other document may be waived only by an instrument in writing, signed by an officer of Secured Party and directed to any Debtor specifying such waiver, and not by any course of dealing, trade custom or knowledge of Secured Party.
- B) The security interest hereunder shall remain in effect despite any interim period during which no Obligations are outstanding until termination statements and satisfactions with respect thereto are filed under the Uniform Commercial Code and any other lien statutes.
- C) Nothing in this Agreement shall affect Secured Party's right to demand payment at any time of any demand note or other indebtedness payable on demand made or owing by Debtor to Secured Party.
- D) Any notice under this Agreement shall be addressed to the parties at their respective addresses set forth in Section 1 above.
- E) Each of the undersigned, including guarantors, sureties, endorsers or co-makers, consents and agrees without further notice to any of them and without affecting the liability of any of them, that: (1) performance of any Obligations by any party may be waived, extended or accelerated by Secured Party; (2) any of the Obligations may be settled, compromised or released; (3) any credit arrangement may be renewed, extended or reamortized in whole or in part; (4) future loans may be made; (5) any Collateral may be exchanged, surrendered, released or otherwise dealt with as Secured Party may determine; (6) any party may be totally or partially released of liability; and (7) any defenses that may be available if Secured Party fails to perfect any security interest in Collateral are waived.
- F) In the event that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid by any court, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement.
- G) Any security interest heretofore granted by Debtor or any of them to Secured Party in any Collateral described herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- H) The Obligations of all Debtors or any of them hereunder, if more than one, are joint and several and this Security Agreement shall be binding upon and for the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, administrators, successors and assigns.

**Security Agreement** 

Page: 5 of 5

Filing Ref.: Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc.; M. W. Bitz Family Partnership

Creditor: First Pioneer Farm Credit, ACA

Printed: 06/30/1999 05:18:39 PM

Office At: Cortland, NY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor has executed and delivered this Agreement on \_\_\_

Signatures

Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc.

M. W. Bitz Family Partnership

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 001958 FRAME: 0605** 

FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93)  OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼  ▼  RECORDATION FO  TRADEMA	RM COVER SHEET  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office  SEP 9
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc. +  M. W. Bitz Family Partnership  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State New York  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? I yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  Execution Date:  9/1/99	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: First Pimer Farm Credit ACA  Internal Address: 4059 West Road  Street Address: Route 281  City: Cathana State: NY ZIP: 13045  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Cother Federally Charter Bank  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Yoo
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  N Additional numbers at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  2,102,766  tached?   Yes XNo
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Amy Lee Brady Internal Address: CSC  Street Address: 80 State Street  (oth Floor City: Albany State: NY ZIP: 13-207  DO NOT US	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ \( \text{\( \text{\) \etxi\\ \text{\( \)}\text{\( \text{\( \)}\)}}\text{\( \text{\( \)}\)}\\ \etitilizet\ta\)}\\ \etitilizet\ta\text{\( \text{\( \text{\( \text{\( \)}\)}\text{\( \text{\( \)}\)}\}\etitilizet\ta\text{\( \)}\text{\( \)}\text{\( \)}\text{\( \)}\text{\( \)}\text{\( \)}\text{\( \)}\text{\( \) \etitil\) \etitil\) \etitil\) \etitilizet\} \text{\( \) \etitil\) \\ \etitil\) \\ \etitil\ta\text{\( \) \etitil\)}
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Signature



09-09-1999

# U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #26 Confirmation of Receipt DEMARK FEE PROCESS. RECEIVED

Client:

Amy L. Brady

1999 SEP -9 P 5: 12

Firm Name:

**CSC Company** 

US PATENT & TRABEMARK OFFICE

Date:

September 9, 1999

Telephone:

800-833-9848

The following materials will be delivered to the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on September 9, 1999.

1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet Trademarks Only and Security Agreement between Plainville Turkey Farm, Inc., M.W. Bitz Family Partnership and First Pioneer Farm Credit, ACA for the trademark registration number 2,102,766

Patent & Trademark Office Fee \$40.00

Fee advanced by the attached CSC check number 10056311 for \$40.00:

Please note: Upon submission of this material to the Patent & Trademark Office, all questions concerning contents will be directed to the applicant or applicant's attorney.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/09/1999 REEL: 001958 FRAME: 0607